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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Delta Consultants (Delta) on behalf of Shell Oil Products US has completed a Phase Il Environmental
Site Assessment (Phase Il ESA) for Due Diligence at the Shell branded service station located at 4530
Las Positas Road, Livermore, Alameda County, California (Site).

Prepared a site-specific Health & Safety Plan prior to the initiation of field activities.
Notified USA-North to have public utilities in the area of the Site clearly marked.
Contracted with a private underground utility locating firm (Cruz Brothers), in addition to the public
locates, ta clear each soil boring location.
Cleared each soil boring location to 5-feet below ground surface (bgs) using air-knifing and
vacuum truck equipment.
Advanced six soil borings {B-1 through B-5 and B-7) to maximumn depths ranging from 15 to 20
feet bgs using direct push probe drilling methods and equipment on August 19, 2008.
Collected representative soil samples from continuously cored borgholes for logging and
characterization of soil types, field screening, and potential analytical laboratory testing.
Conducted headspace screening of the soil samples for volatile organic compound (VOC) vapors
using a portable photo-ionization detector (PID).
Collected one soil sample from each soil boring, the location of which was selected by the
following ordered criteria:
o The sample interval exhibiting the highest PID reading, or
o In the event that impacts are not cbserved, the sample interval directly above the
soil/groundwater interface, or
o In the event that groundwater is not encountered in the boring, the termination point
of the boring.
Collected a groundwater sample from each boring in which groundwater was encountered.
Submitted all samples to CalScience Environmental Laboratories (CalScience) in Garden Grove,
California to be analyzed for:
o Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) using US Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Method 8260B.
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o Select VOCs by EPA Method 82608, including benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total
xylenes (BTEX), 1,2-dibromoethane (EDB), 1,2-dichloroethane (EDC), methyl tert-butyt
ether (MTBE), tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA), diisopropyl ether (DIPE), ethyl tert-butyl ether,
(ETBE), tert amyl-butyl ether (TAME), and ethanol.

A summary of findings is as follows: All soil and groundwater analytical laboratory results were reviewed
for detections of petroleum hydrocarbon constituents above the laboratory method reporting limits
(MRLs) and compared to the California Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening
Levels (ESLs)'. For comparison purposes the following assumptions were used in selecting the ESLs:

+ Residential land use,

» Shallow soil (less than 3 meters) or Deep Soil (greater than 3 meters) as appropriate, and;

¢ Groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water.

The appropriate ESLs were obtained from Summary Table A and Summary Table C in the document
Screening for Environmenial Concemns at Sifes with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater'. Comparisons
between the ESLs and laboratory results can be found in Table 1 for soil samples and Table 2 for
groundwater samples.
« None of the soil samples collected and submitted for laboratory analysis during this investigation
exhibited concentrations of any constituent in excess of the ESLs.
« None of the groundwater samples collected and submitted for laboratory analysis during this
investigation exhibited concentrations of any constituent in excess of the ESLs.
s A release was not reporied based on the findings of this Phase Il investigation.
« Two water wells listed in the Federal US Geological Survey inventory are located within 1,000
feet to the northeast of the Site. Delta personnel attempted to fisld-verify the wells but were
unable to locate them.

! California Regional Water Quality Board, San Francisco Bay Region. Screening for Environmental
Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater. Interim Final — November 2007, revised
May 2008.
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1.0_INTRODUCTION
1.1 _General
At the request of Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Delta Consultants (Delta) has conducted a Phase Il
Environmental Site Assessment (Phase Il ESA) for Due Diligence at the Shell Retail Store located at
4530 Las Positas Road, Livermore, Alameda County, California (Site). This Site is an active Shell service

station.

1.2 Purpose and Scope
In order to establish a baseline of environmental conditions, Delta conducted this Phasea || ESA to assess

subsurface conditions and potential hydrocarbon impacts through implementation of the following scope
of work:

o Prepared a site-specific Health & Safety Plan prior to the initiation of field activities.

» Notified USA-North to have public utilities in the area of the Site clearly marked.

e Contracted with a private underground utility locating firm (Gruz Brothers), in addition to the public
locates, to clear each soil boring location.

e Cleared each soil boring location to 5-feet below ground surface (bgs) using air-knifing and
vacuum truck equipment.

e Advanced six soil borings (B-1 through B-5 and B-7) to maximum depths ranging from 15 to 20
feet bgs using direct push probe drilling methods and equipment on August 19, 2008. Borings
were placed in the vicinity of the underground storage tank (UST) basin and in the vicinity of
dispensers. The scope of work, as defined by Shell, limited drilling depth to 40 feet bgs around
tank basins and 20 feet bgs near dispensers or other areas of interest; or to the depth of first
encountered groundwater or drilling refusal, whichever was encountered first.

¢ Collected representative soil samples from continuously cored boreholes for logging and
characterization of soil types, field screening, and potential laboratory analysis.

» Conducted headspace screening of the soil samples for volatile organic carbon VOC vapors
using a portable photo-ionization detecior PID.

e Collected one soil sample from each soil boring, the location of which was selected by the
following ordered criteria:

o The sample interval exhibiting the highest PID reading, or
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o In the event that impacts are not observed, the sample interval directly above the
soil/groundwater interface, or
o In the event that groundwater is not encountered in the boring, the termination point
of the boring.
* Collected a groundwater sample from each boring in which groundwater was encountered.
¢ Submitted all samples to CalScience Environmental Laboratories (CalScience) in Garden Grove,
California to be analyzed for:

o Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) using US Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA) Method 8260B.

o Select VOCs by EPA Method 8260B, including benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, total
xylenes (BTEX), 1,2-dibromoethane (EDB), 1,2-dichloroethane (EDC), methyl tert-butyl
ether (MTBE), tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA), diisopropyl ether (DIPE}, ethyl tert-buty! ether,
{(ETBE), tert amyl-butyl ether (TAME), and ethanol.

s Evaluated and compiled field observations and laboratory analytical data into this report,
documenting boring installations, soil and groundwater sampling, and analytical data.

1.3 Deviations

Air knifing activities revealed three buried utility lines in the vicinity of proposed soil bering location B-6,
located on the southwest side of the dispenser area. Proposed boring location B-6 was unable to be
moved an appropriate distance from the buried utility lines and was subsequently abandoned, patched,
and grouted.

1.4 Background
The Site is an active retail gasoline station located in Almeda County at 4530 Las Positas Road in

Livermore, California (Figure 1). Above ground structures include a car wash building on the Site’s
northern side and a canopy structure covering the store building. Six dispenser islands are located
centrally on Site (Figure 2). The Site is primarily covered with asphalt and concrete pavement. The
USTs are located within a common excavation in the northeastern portion of the Site, between the
canopy and the car wash building. Local access to the Site is gained from Las Positas Road to the south
and North First Street to the east.

Two water wells listed in the Federal US Geological Surveyinventory are located within 1,000 feet to the
northeast of the Site. The location of these wells is portrayed in the Environmental Data Resources well
survey report included in Appendix A, in addition, Delta personnel attempted to verify the presence of
these wells and were unable to locate them.
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2.0 SOIL AND GROUNDWATER ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

2.1 Drilling and Soil Sampling

Soil borings were advanced using a direct-push hydraulic drive point system to depths ranging from 15 to
20 feet bgs. Soil samples were collected continuously using a 5-foot macrocore sampler with a 1.5-inch
inside diameter driven into undisturbed formation materials utilizing a hydraulic piston mechanism. The
soils encountered were logged using the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS) and field screened
using a PID by a Delta field technician working under the supervision of a California Professional
Geologist. Field observations, including seil color, odor, and PID readings, were recorded on the soil
boring logs, included as Appendix B,

One soil sample from the sample interval exhibiting the highest PID reading, or if no field indications of
impacts were noted, the interval located directly above the soil/groundwater interface or at the termination
point in each soil boring was submitted for laboratory analysis. Soil samples were either placed in
laboratory prepared glass containers or the macrocore sample liner was cut into a 8-inch long section and
sealed with Teflon tape and end caps. Soil samples were placed into ice-chilled coolers. Standard chain-
of-custody (COC) protocol was followed for transporting soil samples to CalScience in Garden Grove,
California. Scil analytical laboratory results are summarized in Table 1 and shown spatially in Figure 3.
The soil sample analytical laboratory report and COC records are included in Appendix C.

All soil borings were backfilled with bentonite grout and the ground surfaces were repaired to approximate

original conditions.

2.2 Grab Groundwater Sampling
Following borehole advancement, groundwater samples were collected utilizing Hydropunch sampling

techniques. Hyrdropunch sampling utilizes a probe rod with a retractable stainless steel screen with a
steel drop-off tip. The probe rods are advanced a minimum of two feet into the water table, at which point
the tip is released. The drill rods are then retracted fo expose the disposable screen. Groundwater was
collected from the screened interval using a peristaltic pump and disposable polyethylene tubing.
Groundwater samples were decanted directly into laboratory prepared sample containers and placed in
an iced cooler for transport to CalScience following standard COC protocols. Groundwater analytical
laboratory results are summarized in Table 2 and shown spatially in Figure 4. The analytical laboratory
reports and COC records for the groundwater sampling event are included in Appendix C.
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2.3 Investigation Derived Waste
All investigation derived waste generated during the investigation was stored in US Department of

Transportation-approved  55-gallon drums for subsequent disposal following proper waste
characterization. Decontamination wash water generated during the investigation was stored in a
separate drum for subsequent recycling. Copies'of waste disposal records are included as Appendix D,
if they were available at the time this report was prepared.

2.4 Laboratory Analytical Results

All soil and groundwater analytical laboratory resuits were reviewed for detections of petroleum
hydrocarbon constituents above the laboratory method reporting limits (MRLs) and compared to the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs)". For
comparison purposes the following assumptions were used in selecting the ESLs:

+ Residential land use,

o Shallow Sail (less than 3 meters) or Deep Soil {(greater than 3 meters) as appropriate, and;

» Groundwater is a current or potential source of drinking water.

The appropriate ESLs were obtained from Summary Table A and Summary Table C in the document
Screening for Environmental Concems at Sites with Contaminated Soif and Groundwater'. Comparisons
between the ESLs and laboratory results can be found in Table 1 for soil samples and Table 2 for

groundwater samples.

Soil analytical laboratory results are summarized in Table 1. Within the table, samples with
concentrations that exceed the ESLs are bolded. The soil sample analytical laboratory report and COC
records are included in Appendix C.

Groundwater analytical laboratory results are summarized in Table 2. Within the table, samples with
concentrations that exceed the ESLs are bolded. The analytical laboratory reports and COC records for
the groundwater event are included in Appendix C.

2.5 Release Notification
A release was not reported based on the findings of this Phase H ESA.

! California Regional Water Quality Board, San Francisco Bay Region. Screening for
Environmental Concerns at Sites with Contaminated Soil and Groundwater. Interim Final — November
2007, revised May 2008.
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3.0 SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Based on the scope of work performed, Delta presents the following summary of findings:

Six soil exploration borings (B-1 through B-5 and B-7) were advanced on August 18, 2008, to a
maximum depth of 20 feet bgs.

All soil and groundwater laboratory results were reviewed for detections of petroleum constituents
above the laboratory MRLs and compared to the California Regional Water Quality Control Board
ESLs. Comparisons between the ESLs and laboratory results can be found in Tables 1 and 2.
None of the soil samples collected and submitted for laboratory analysis during this investigation
exhibited concentrations of any constituent in excess of the ESLs.

None of the groundwater samples collected and submitted for laboratory analysis during this
investigation exhibited concentrations of any constituent in excess of the ESLs.

A release was not reported based on the findings of this Phase Il ESA.

According to the EDR well survey report, included in Appendix A, two water wells listed in the
Federal USGS inventory are located within 1,000 feet to the northeast of the Site. Delta
personnel attempted to field-verify the wells but were unable to locate them.
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4.0 REMARKS

The recommendations contained in this report represent Delta's professional -opinions based upon the
currently available information and are amived at in accordance with currently acceptable professional
standards. This report is based upon a specific scope of work requested by the client. The Contract
between Delta and its client ouflines the scope of work, and only those tasks specifically autherized by
that contract or outlined in this report were performed. This report is intended only for the use of Delta's
Client and anyone else specifically listed on this report.

This report was prepared by DELTA CONSULTANTS

/..-/0 o =
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10/20/2008

Dale:

Chris Dowd
Staff Sclentlst
Reviewed by,
//2’”#4 2*”2”"{’ Date: f-r.:/}{/cl‘-*g
Rich Garlow, P.G.

California Profassional Geologist
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Table 1
Summary of Sofl Analytical Results - TPH & VOCs

SAP No. 135444
4830 Las Positas Road
Livermore, Califamia

Sampls Sample Depth | Sample TPH-G TPH-D Banzene Toluene | Efhybenzene |Total Xylenes! EDB EDC MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME
ldentificetion | (feel) Date {mgrkg) {maikg) {maikg) {mig/kg) (mofkg) | (morkg) | (mghkg) | (mofko) | (mgfka) | (mgdkg) {mgfkg) {mgikg) {malkg)
B-1-14-18 14-16 08/19/08 <0.80 NA < 0.0080 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <0010 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < (L0050 < 0,050 <0010 <0010 <0.010
B-2-13' 13 08/19/08 < 0.60 NA «< 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0,0050 < 0,010 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <0050 <0010 <0010 < 0.010
B-3-14 14 08/19/08 = 0.80 NA < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <0.010 < 0.0050 < 00080 < 0.0050 « 0,080 =0.MM0 <000 <0.010
B-4-14-15" 14-15 D8/18/08 <050 NA < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 <0010 <0.0080 < 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0.050 <0.010 <0.010 < 0.010
8-6 18.5-18.6 08/18/08 =< (.50 NA < 0,0060 < 0.0080 < 0.0080 < 0.010 = 0.0050 < 0.0050 < 0,0080 < 0.050 <0.010 <0010 < 0.040
8-7-14' 14 osMems < 0.50 NA <0010 < 0.010

| NA <0000 | <0000 | <0000 | <0010 | <0008 <0000 | <ooe0 | =<0om0
ESi"Shellow,Soilsi (<3m); Resliontil laid: I SRR B T I o | '
Lok

Usa. Groundwater ls Qurrent:nrPotentiall-

5 | 83 | 2y

£5L7 Daay Solls(-3raj; ResltentihLand Uso, | ¥ | g

Groundwamrlmcurmnturlenﬂhl'Saum'of. l N 1 B T ) Al T
Drinking Witer (Takile-C}i 83 Y 8y 23 _uipopas | owo04s | eio2st | oioys |
Notes:

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

< = Not detescted at concentration exceading laboratory metied reperting limit (MRL)

Gasoline-range hydrocarbons by EPA Method 82608

Diesat-range hydrocarbons by EPA Method B015B

1 £8L = Envirenmental Screening Level, Scresning ariteria mforenced are from the Screening for Emdronmentel Concems at Sitas with Gontaminated Soif and Groundwater, Calfornia Reglonal Weter Quallly Control Board, San Franclsco
R Interim Final, November 2007, revised May 2008,

Page 1ol 1



Table 2

Suramary of Groundwater Analytical Resuits - TRH & VOCs

EBI." Mms»nswm. mwmmauund
UMGMMWINrIa;aGuMurPWI [

SAP No. 135444
4530 Las Positas Road
Livermtars, Calffornia
Deptiito

Sample Wafer TPH-G TPH-D Bsnzene Tolusne | Ethylbenzene [Total Xylanes EDB MTBE TEeA DIPE ETBE TAME Ethanel
Identifization | Sample Date (fest) (i) {uail) (pgi) (ugh) {pgh) (Pl {pafl gl) {pg/ly gLy fg/Ly (o) (pglL)
|B-1 0819508 18 <50 NA < 0.50 <10 <10 <20 =1.0 <10 <10 <20 <20 <2.0 <100
B2 0871908 15 <80 NA = 0.80 <1.0 <1.0 <20 <10 <1.0 <10 <20 <20 <20 <100
B-3 08/19/08 4 <80 NA <0.50 <10 <10 <20 <10 <1.0 <10 <20 <20 <20 <100
B-4 08/19/08 15 <60 NA <060 <10 <1.0 <20 <10 =10 <10 <20 <20 <20 <100
B-7_ 0B18/08 18 <60 NA < 0.60 <10 =10 <20 =10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 <100

o

Esa.1=neepsoas{=»m1,|mmal»mdl ” :
meerbaucmor'PwJ 1: . | 'ﬁw
; L il - 100 100

TPH-G = Tetal Pefroleumn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
'TPH-D = Tota] Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diessl
EDB = 1,2-dibramosthane

EDC = 1,2-tichicroethans

NMTBE = Msthy! tert-Butyl Ether

 TBA = Terfiary Butyl Alcohal

DIPE = Diisopropyl Efhet

ETBE = Ethyl tert-Butyl Ether

TAME = Tert-Amyl Bulyl Eiher

NA = Not Analyzed, Not Avallable

VOG analysis by EPA Mefitod B260B
Gasoline-range hydrocarbons by EPA Method 82608
Diessl-rangs hydrocarbons by EPA Method 80188

¥ ESL = Environmental Soreening Level, Scresning criteria referenced are from the Screening for Envirenmontal Concams at Sies wih Confaminated Sof and Groundwaler, Cafifornia Reglona) Water Quality Gontrol Board, San Francisco

Page 1of1



APPENDIX A
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES WELL SURVEY REPORT



GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

Hydrie Status: Partially hydric
Corroston Potential - Uncoated Stesl: High

Depth to Badrock Min: >0 inches
Depth to Watertable Min: » 137 inches
Soll Layer Informatlon
Saturated
Boundary Classification hydraulic

Layer | Upper Lower |Soll Texture Class| AASHTO Group | Unlified Soil conductivity| Soll Reaction

micro misec| (pH) :

1 Oinches 1 inches clay Si-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 0.42 Max: 8.4
Matertals (more S0ILS, Sands, Min: 0.01 Min: 7.9
than 35 pet. Sands with fines,
passing No. Clayay sand.

200), Clayey COARSE-GRAINED

Solls. SQILS, Sands,
Sands with fines,
Silty Sand.

2 1 inches 20Inches | dlay Sit-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 0.42 Max; 8.4
Matetigls (more SOILS, Sands, Min: 0.01 Min: 7.8
than 35 pet. 8ands with fines,
passing No. Clayey sand.

200), Claysy COARSE-GRAINED

Soils. SOILS, Sands,
Sands with fines,
Slity Sand.

3 20inches | 72inches | dlay Silt-Clay COARSE-GRAINED | Max: 0.42 Max: 8.4
Materials {mors SOILS, Sands, Min: 0.01 Min: 7.9
than 35 pet. Sands with fines,
passing No. Claysy sand.

200), Clayey COARSE-GRAINED

Soils. SOILS, Sands,
Sands with fines,
Silty Sand.

LOCAL | REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

EDR Local/Reglonal Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direstion, and In forming an

opinlon about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

DATABASE
Federal USGS

Federal FRDS PWS

State Databass

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)

0.189
0.189
0.189

TC02271121.6r Page 13




GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
MAP ID WELLID FROM TP
1 USGS3223050 1/8 - 1/4 Mile NE
7 USGS3223055 1/8 - 1/4 Mile NE
FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION
LOCATION
MAP ID WELL ID FROM TP
N PWE System Found
Note: PWS Systerm location s not always the same as well location,
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
LOCATION
MAF iD WELLID FROM TR

No Wells Found

TC02271121.6r Page 14
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(@) Earthquake epicenter, Richter 5 or greater D Closest Hydrogeological Data
@ Water Wells ® Oil, gas or related walls
s
® Public Water Supply Wells 100-year flood zone
@ Cluster of Multiple leons go0y=anflsod zone
SITE NAME: 135444 CLIENT: Delta Consultants
ADDRESS: 4530 LAS POSITAS ROAD CONTACT: GaryE. Turgeon
LIVERMORE CA 94551 INQUIRY #: 02271121.6r
LAT/LONG: 37.6983/121.7425 DATE: July 17, 2008 9:32 am
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GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map 1D
Birection
Distance
Elevation Databasa EDR ID Numbsr
1
NE FEDUSGS  USGS3223050
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower
Agency od: UsGs Site no: 374158121442201
Site name: 0035002EQ3K002M
Letitude: 374158
Longltude: 1214422 Dec lat 37.69937300
Declon: ~121.74080804 Coaor meth: M
Coor acer: & Latlong datum: NADZ7
Dec latlong datum: NADE3 District: 08
State: 08 County: oot
Country: us Land nat: SENWSES3 T35 RZEM
Location meap: ALTAMONT Map scale: 24000
Altitude: 518.00
Altitude method: Level or other surveying method
Altftude accuracy: A '
Altitude datum: Natlonal Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1928
Hydrologie: San Franclsco Bay. Californla. Area = 1200 sq.mi.
Topographlc: Valley flat
Stte type: Ground-water other than Spring Date construction: 19590204
Date inventorled: Nuot Reparted Mean greenwich fime offaet:  PST
Local standard time flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single well, other than collector or Ranney fype
Anuifer Type; Not Reported
Aquifer: ALLUVIUM {QUATERNARY)
Well depth: 488 Hole depth: 500
Source of depth data: Not Reported
Project numbsr: 479200200
Real time data flag: 0 Defly flow data begin date: ~ 0000-00-00
Dally flow data end date:  0000-00-00 Dally flow data count: 0
Peak flow data bagin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00
Peak flow data count: 0 Water quality data begin date: 1977-08-08
Watar quality data end date:1878-08-29 Water quality data count: 5
Ground water data begin date; 1877-08-12 Grotnd water data end date:  1978-08-28
Ground water data count: 4
Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 4
Fostbelow Feetto Feetbalow Festio
Date Surface Sealovel Date Surface Sealeval
1978-08-20 65.8 1978-04-20 18.1
1977-11-30 228 1977-08-12 452
Site ID: 01-1602
o114 Mo Shallow Water Depth: 13.85
Deep Water Depth: 1565
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Date: 11/14/1994
A3 Site 1D: Not Reported
1B -1i4Mlle  gponow Water Depth: 11.42
Desp Water Depth: 18.49
Average Water Depth: Not Reparted
Date: 0272011991

TCO2271121.8r Page 18




GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Diraction
Distance
Elavation Database EDR [D Number
Ad Site ID: Not Reported
:‘lgrﬂ}l aMle Croundwater Flow: w AQUIFLOW 53556
Lower ¢ Shallow Water Depth: 1.12
Deop Water Depth: 16.49
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Date: 02/20/1891
B5 Site ID: Not Reported
NW Groundwater Flow: NW AQUIFLOW 52450
178 - 1A MIle  Shallow Water Depth: 12
Desp Water Depth: 15
Average Water Dapth: Not Reported
Date: 01/13/1997
B& Sita ID: 2090
106 -1/4Mlle  galiow Water Dapth: 12
Deep Water Dapth: 15
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Date: 01/13/1997
7
NE FED USGS USG83223055
1/8 « 1/4 Mile
Lower
Agency od: usGs Sits not 374202121442201
Site name: 0035002E03K003M
Latitude: 374202
Longituda: 1214422 Deg lat: 37.70048507
Dec lon: «121.74050804 Coor meth: M
Coor acer: s Lationg datum: NAD27
Dec lationg datum: NADS3 District: 08
State: 08 County: ool
Country: us Land net: NWNWSES3T38RZEM
Lotation map: ALTAMONT Wap scale: 24000
Altitude: §20.20
Altttude method: Level or other surveying method
Altitude accuracy: |
Altitude datum: National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 162¢
Hydrologie: San Francisco Bay. California, Area = 1200 sq.mi.
Topegraphic: Valley flat
Site type: Ground-watsr other than Spring Date conatruction: 19771117
Date Inventerled: Not Reported Mean gresnwich fims offset:  PST

Local standard tima flag: Y
Type of ground water site:  Single weli, other than collector or Ranney type

Aquifer Type: Nat Reported

Aquifer: ALLUVIUM (QUATERNARY)

Welt depth: 60.0 Hole depth: 60.0
Sourse of depth data: Not Reported

Project number: CA-9-358M

Rea! fime data flag: 0 Daily flow data begin date:  0000-00-00
Dally flow date end dete:  0000-00-00 Daily flow data count: 0

Peak flow data begin date: 0000-00-00 Peak flow data end date: 0000-00-00

TC02271121.6r Page 17



GEOCHECK® - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Peak flow data count: 0

Water quality data end date:1983-08-01
Ground water data begln date: 1677-12-13

Ground water data count: 74

Ground-water lovals, Number of Measurements: 74

Festbelow Festio

Water quality deta begln date: 1977-12-12
Water quality data count:

Ground water data end dats:  1881-11-18

Festbelow Feetto

Date Surface Sealevel Date Surface Sealavel
1981-11-18 148 19811112 152
1081-10-26 16.0 19581-09-30 162
1981-08-05 214 1981-05-28 165
1081-01-26 141 1980-10-24 20.3
1880-10-14 20.2 1080-10-07 17.86
1980-08-20 22,0 1980-02-15 208
1880-08-02 220 1080-08-18 228
1980-08-06 23.5 1980-08-05 24.3
1080-07-21 16.7 1980-07-02 17.8
1980.08-24 22.3 1080-06-16 174
1980-08-02 18.1 1080-05-18 16.5
1880-05-04 14.1 1980-04-20 14.4
1980-04-07 147 1980-03-24 144
1880-03-18 145 1980-03-10 145
1980-02-26 15.0 1080-02-11 17.8
1980-01-28 16.0 1980-01-15 18.1
1979-12-31 17.0 18791218 17.9
1978-12-03 183 1978-11-19 193
1979-11-08 198 1972-11-05 19.8
1979-10-26 20.5 1978-10-22 2.5
1979-10-08 221 19790824 22.9
1979-09-10 258 1978-08-27 288
1979-08-13 287 1972-08-03 27.3
1978-07-30 28.0 19700709 27.2
1079-08-25 248 1970-08-18 227
1079-068-04 283 197805-21  21.1
1979-05-07 16.6 1978-04-30 168
1979-04-28 169 1979-04-02 183
1979-04-02 168 1975-03-27 168
1972-03-12 18.8 1979.03-16 17.0
1972-03-12 171 1979-02-27 174
1979-02-20 174 1978-02-13 17.8
1978-02-08 18.2 1979-01-30 182
1978-01-23 184 1979-01-12 18.8
1978-11-28 21.3 1978-08-25 288
1978-08-21 30.7 1078-08-01 234
1977-12-22 207 1977-12-13 213
Site 1D: Not Reported
NNE Groundwater Flow: NNW AQUIFLOW 53519
M rar2 Wlle  Shallow Watar Depth: 0.22
Deep Water Depth: 18.70
Avarags Water Depth: Not Reported
Date: 1111511991
Site ID: Not Reported
NNE Groundwater Flow: NNW AQUIFLOW - 53518
?_{]‘;ﬂ;{? Mile  ghallow Water Depth: 9.22
Deep Water Depth: 18.70
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Date: 1171511981

TO02271121.6r Page 18




GEOCHECK®- PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation Database EDR 1D Numbsr
10 Sita ID: Not Reported
HehazMlle  Shafiow Water Depth: 115
Desp Water Depth: 19.5
Average Watar Depth: Not Reportad
Date: 07/14/1884
D11 Stie ID: 01-0206
North Groundwater Flow: W AQUIFLOW 52063
Jz-1Mie  Shallow Water Dapth: Not Reported
Desp Water Depth: Not Reported
Average Water Depth: 8
Date: 02/21/1992
D12 Site ID: 01-0208
North Groundwatar Flow: NNW AQUIFLOW 52964
J2-1Mile shallow Water Depth: 7.60
Deap Water Depth: 842
Average Water Bepth: Not Reported
Date: 06/04/1929
13 Site 10: Not Reported
SW Groundwater Flow: Varles AQUIFLOW 53548
L%;l;rulls Shallow Water Depth: 2362
Dsep Water Depth: 28.71
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Date: 09/1992
14 Site 1D: 3285
;lll?;;;n;rw]e Shallow Water Depth: 1.5
Deep Water Depth: 19.5
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Date: 071411994

TCO2271121.6r Page 19




Drilling Started: 08/19/2008 W

_ Drilling Completed: 08/19/2008 T gt f o
Drilling Method and Diameter: Direct Push - 2" Dia, - g~
Drilling Company: Cascade Drilling i *"
Drilled By: & . ==
Logged By: Steve Harquail \ __-i‘_:é*"{* :*-':Z\ :‘— -
Boring: B-1 Sy e =~ ' e -
g E‘ . -
33035 a8 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION nle |43
RO ERE 25528
No Recovery — Alr Knifed fo 5 feet below ground surface (bgs).
72— ==
= 4
A.0d"

Gravelly SHf: Dark groy, moist. ML

Sandy Silt: Light gray/white mix, with frace gravel. ML

- Simifar lo above, with some black and brown molifing.

12— =12

=14

f%

"/
m; 100/ 0.0 % 0

] Sandy Silf with Gravel: Light fan/brown. %

é

)

15

14—
,5_:[@:@' Wafer at 15" bgs. ¥y s

Boring ferminaled ol 15 feef bygs.

CONTINUQUS CORE
[[| Sample Collected for

Y Water Level (15.0")
Laboratory Analysis

FIGURE

CASHL-BADW-A
ASHL_BADW=A! SHRLL FACILITY No. 135444 Soil Borlna Lo
09-25- 08 on-25-to0e| ") os Positas Rd. B_1g ¢

E or.ig e Livermore, Califernia
2 SH5444-81 -




Drilling Started: 08/20/2008
. Drilling Completed: 08/20/2008

Drilling Method and Diometer: Direct Push - 2" Dia. s
Drilling Company: Cascade Drilling ; 1
Drilled By: * i
Logged By: Steve Harquail
Boring: B-2 X
2 ~
[ ] 2
s=15(E | 3 2 |3z
ﬁ_‘é "*EE' LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION e i"ﬁ'
EHoRE z|5388
No Recovery — Air Knifed 1o 5 fsel below ground surface (bgs).
= —2
4 4
| 500
Sondy Sitt: Dark brown, hord, dry. ML
s &
B— -8
Sandy Silf: Brown, with 5% fined grained sand, hard, dry.
10— -.@_ 0.0 — 10
Similar fo above.
1R’
12~ -~ 12
Clayey Silt: Ton, dry, firm, with 5% sond. ML
s Silty Clay: T 7 HE
Toa(oa] Y Gl Tam soft. N e
Clayey Silt- Brown, hard, dry. ML
16— =16
18— —18
20 MI10010.0) ciayey Sift: Brown/tan 20
Sand: Browrn, wel. £
# Clayay Sand: T L
ays) ana.’ an. Empser!
yay P il p 5%
Clay: Tan, soff, dry. cLl”
24— 24
g5 | 1100 _po0 A o

Boring ferminaled al 25 feef bgs.

CONTINUQUS CORE
Y Water Level (Not Encountersd}) Sample Collacted for
Laboratory Analysls

PGURE

CASHL-BADW-A
~26-2DB[Fos-25~2008

SHELL FACILITY No. 135112 Soil Boring Log
4895 Haoclenda Drive B
Dublin, California -2




Drilling Started: 08/18/2008

| Drilling Completed: 08/19/2008

Drilling Method aond Diameter: Direct Push — 2" Dia.
Drilling Company: Cascade Drilling

Drilled By: ¥ -
Logged By: Steve Harqueil \ 2N 2
k . b
Boring: B-3 i e 2 ! =
o Lt 1
g 2
ﬁ;,‘-g EE"‘EE‘ LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 2l 93
i
HGOEELIPEE Bla3las
No Recovery — Air Knifed fo 5 fest below ground surface (bgs).
2— _2
& — [
B.00°
Sitt:  Blackish gray, with 5% clay. ML
§— -8
_ Sitt:  Light tan/lighf groy. hard, with 5% fine gralped sand. I
& -8
B [ XS
Silly Sond with Grovel. sMi'
1o-| [100]0.0 il rave 10.00° LIPS
Gravelly Siif: Brown/greenish gray mix. ML
] jueet)
Silf:  Grean, sofl, ML
12— jame —12
Silty Sand with Grovel. G M
11
] 1.1
14— Y b 14
I Siify Sond: Reddish brown, wef. SMIT T
INI0010.0| As above, with gravel from 14.5 fo 15 fes! bgs. :III.
1.1
(]
18— sl [1hi1e
Sandy Siif: Light! gray/lght fon, hord, dry. ML B
18 1800 18

Boring lerminated al 18 fest bgs.

Y Water Level (14.0")

CONTINUOUS CORE
Sample Collected for
Laberatory Analysis

CASHL-BADW-A

=25 =20)(10{ ¥ 03-25-z008 |

SHELL FACILITY No. 135444

DEA

4530 Las Positas Rd.
Livermore, Callfornia

FIGURE
Soll Boring Log

B-3




Drilling Started: 08/18/2008
| Drilling Completed: 08/19/2008

Drilling Method ond Diameter: Direct Push - 2" Dia.

Boring lerminoied af 18 feef bgs.

Y Water Level (15.0")

'
Drilling Company: Cascade Drilling *-
Drilled By: e N
e = L}
Logged By: Steve Harquail & 2L L
) ES X -
Boring: B-4 . S i e
l i i ;
g I 2
- = o
%—gg ag] LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 7 g- 32
1=t Big & E o3 E-.‘:
No Recovery — Air Knifed fo 5 feet below ground surface (bgs).
2| -2
4] =
8.0 )
Silty Sand with Cobbles: Brown, hard, dry. m_ﬂ T
68— ]
Sandy Sifl:  Light gray/Wght fan, hard, dry. ML
B— -8
B0
Silty Sand with Graovel: Tan/light tan mix. S It
10— [T00[0.0 ]
jo8g Iy
Sitty Sand: Light gray, dry, brown mottling. M) ik
W
. : i 13.00° :I:l 12
Siity Sand with Grovel: Light fan/brown, dry. EM I:l:
Wl
1.1
14—]‘ |:|:-"|-I
M| 80 [0.6 ¥ Lk
Wef af 15° bgs. i
18- S 1B
Silty Sand: Tan, molst fo wel. U
' :‘IJ : i
8 worl 1Ll g

CONTINUOUS CORE
Sample Collected for
Laboratory Analysls

||

CASHL-BADW-A
(16~ 2525 Hoo-25-2008|

1

SHELL FACILITY No. 135444
4530 Las Posltas Rd.
Livermore, California

FIGURE
Soil Boring Log

B4




Drilling Started: 08/18/2008

[ Drilling Method ond Dlameter: Direct Push — 2" Dia.
Drilling Company: Cascade Drilling

Drilling Completed: 08/19/2008 g -

Drilled By: B -z 1
Logged By: Steve Harquail 1 RN L=
. e T
Boring: B-5 et S, | Tk =
ﬂ,’f’igﬁag_ LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E e
as HEDRE 53182
No Rscovery — Alr Knifed 1o 5 fes! below ground surface (bgs).
2 -2
4= 4
L S
Sandy Sttt with Gravel: Brown. ML
5—| —&
Sondy Sili: Greenish gray, firm, dry.
5 -8
ROy
. M
N Silty Sand: Tan/light fon, dry, hard. e B
Sandy Silt with Clay: Greenish fan. ML
12— —12
Similar fo obove, with occaslonal black and brown mollling.
14 (B 14
Clayay Sill: Greenish brown, frocs sand. ML
18— =16
18— ~18
I .08’ 20

Boring ferminafed ol 20 feel bgs.

Y Water Leval (Not Encountered) [l] Sample Collected for

CONTINUOUS CORE
Laboratery Analysis

CASHL-BADW-A|qppy) pACILITY No. 135444

”!1?: 4530 Las Positas Rd.
- Livermore, California

FIGURE
Soil Boring Log
B-5




Drilling Started: 08/18/2008
Drilling Completed: 08/19/2008

Drilling Company: Cascade Drilling
Drilled By:

logged By: Steve Harquail
Boring: B-7

Drilling Method ond Diametfer: Direct Push — 2" Dia. -

n.-f: "“EE- LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION B H-E
as j Rlo.= 5382
No Recovery — Alr Knifed lo 5 feel bslow ground surface (bgs).
7 =2
4 -4
J s.00'
Gravelly Sitt: Dork brown, hard, dry. 21 ML
65— - - 8
Sandy Silt:  Greenish/lght gray, hord, with occasionol whils marbling, dry. ML
8 ) ) ) —8
Simitar o obove, with brown/rust moarbling, dry. =
B,
St ML
| [i00j5m andy Silt with Gravel! Bl "
Sitty Sand with Grovel SM it
« it
12— :':'—‘1
1]
| 15.00" ! 1 ! i
Sand: Msdium o coarse grolned, wel BPF——
14— Lol 114
l Sitly Sand with Gravel: Rust brown. SM| 1,1
15 BO | 0.0 ¥ inoq' il g5

Borlng ferminaled al 15 feel bgs.

Y Water Level (15.0°)

CONTINUQUS CORE
Sample Collacted for
Laboratory Analysls

I

CASHL-BADW-A

SHELL FACILITY No. 135444
4530 Las Posltas Rd.
Livermore, Califernia

FIGURE
Soil Boring Log

B-7
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Page 1 of 20

alscience
nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.

e
Wllll )

_N
-5
September 05, 2008

Kevin McCarthy
Delta Environmental Consultants
4640 SW Macadam Ave; Suite 110
Portland, OR 97239-4283
03-08-2004
4530 Las Positas Rd., CA

Subject: Calscience Work Order No
vith

Client Reference
£

b with
d

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The sample
included in this report were received 8/22/2008 and analyzed in accordance

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordanc
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standar
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned

Sincerely,

. SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
CSDLAC |D: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

Jessie Kim
Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA

7440 Lincaln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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Page 2 of 20

Analytical Report

Delta Environmental Consuliants Date Received: 08/22/08
4640 SW Macadam Ave; Suite 110 Work Order No: 08-08-2004
Portland, OR 97239-4283 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 4530 Las Positas Rd., CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number e ectod  Matix  Instument prepared  Anahzed QC Batch ID
Trip Blank 08-08-2004-12-A 08/19/08 Aqueous GGC/MS RR 03/28/08 08/28/08 050825101
D0:00 18:20
Parameter Resul RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 o-Xylena ND 1.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control GQual Surrogates: REC (%} Contrgl Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 102 82130 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 111 75-141
Toluene-d8 S99 83-113 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 94 70-118
Method Blank 069-10-006-26,712 N/A Aqueous GC/MSRR 08/28/08 0?3%’33 080828L01
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Resuit EL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 pm-Xylene ND 1.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 0-Xylene ND 1.0 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Gual
Dibromofluoromethane 100 82-130 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104 75-141
Toluened8 99 B3-113 1,4-Bromofluorcbenzene 96 70-118

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Page 3 of 20

—J -
om_alscience .
._-__ [} i .
. imm_nvironmental Analytical Report
H
—i -
== ahoratories, Inc.
Deita Environmental Consultants Date Received: 08/22/08
4640 SW Macadam Ave; Suite 110 Work Order Na: 08-08-2004
Portland, OR 97239-4283 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ugfL
Project: 4530 Las Positas Rd., CA Page 10of 3
Laby Sample Date/Time ) Date Bate/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
B3 08-08-2004-2-A 08/M9/08 Agueous GC/MS UU 0872008  08/30/08  080829L02
08:20 : 03:36
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Parameter Result BL DE Qua|
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE}) ND 1.0 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichlaroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 20 1
Toluene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 20 1
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Ethanol ND 100 1
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Quai Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 114 74-140 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 113 74-146
Toluene-d8 a8 88112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 1™ 88-112
1,4-Bromoflusrobenzene 85 74-110
B-2 ' 08-08-2004-4-A D8M9/08 Aqueous GC/MS UU 08/29/08 08/30/08  080829L02
10:00 04:01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Farameter Result BL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} ND 1.0 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE} ND 2.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1
Toluere ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1
p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Ethanal ND 100 1
o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual  Surrogates: REC (%) Control Quai
Dibromofluoromethane 118 74-140 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 112 74-146
Toluene-dg o8 B8-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 102 88-112
1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 83 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 =

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 4 of 20

Delta Environmental Consultants Date Received: 08/22/08

4640 SW Macadam Ave; Suite 110 Woark Order No: 08-08-2004

Portland, OR 97239-4283 Freparation; EPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 82608
Units: ug/L
Project: 4530 Las Positas Rd., CA Page 2 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time i Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collecteq  Malrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
B-4 08-08-2004-5-A 08/19/08 Aquecus GC/MS UU 08/29/08 08/30/08  0B0825LO2
11:10 04:26

Parameter Result EL DF Gual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE}) ND 1.0 1

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA}) ND 10 1

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE} ND 2.0 1

Ethytbenzene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1

Toluene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1

p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Ethanal ND 100 1

o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Conirol Gual
Lirnits Limits

Divbromoflucromethane 117 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 74-146

Toluene-d3 g9 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 102 &8-112

1,4-Bromofluorchenzene &2 74-110

B-7 03-08-2004-9-A D8/19/08 Aqueous GC/MS UL 08/29/08  08/30/08 080829102
16:10 04:50

Parameter Result RL DF  Qual  Parameter Resuilt RL DE  Qual

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol {TBA) ND 10 1

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 1

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 1

Toluene ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1

p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Ethanal ND 100 1

o-Xytena ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Contral Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Confral Qual
Limits Limits

Dibromofluoramethane 116 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 115 74-146

Toluene-d8 99 88-112 Toluene-ds8-TPPH 102 88-112

1.4-Bromofluorchenzene 80 74-110

RL - Reperting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5404 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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i=_nvironmental Analytical Report
5 .
== ahoratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants Date Received: 08/22/08
4640 SW Macadam Ave; Suite 110 Work Order No: 08-08-2004
Portland, OR 97239-4283 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 4530 Las Positas Rd., CA Page 3 of 3
- Dat Date/Ti
Client Sample Number Laﬁusr::::h %a;ﬁeefggl; Matrix  Instrument Pre;a?ed A?.,a,v;gf QC Batch ID

B-1 08-08-2004-10-A  08/1%/08 Aqueous GC/MS IJ 08/29/08 08/30/08  pB03291.02
17:15 05:15

Parameter Result EL DE  Qual Parameter Result BL DE  Qual

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyt-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 1.0 1

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 10 1

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 2.0 1

Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 1 Ethyt-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} ND 2.0 1

Toluene ND 10 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1

pim-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Ethanol ND 100 1

o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1

Surrogates: REC (%) Ceontrol Qual Surrogates: BREC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits

Dibromofluoromethane 122 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 74-146

Toluene-dg 89 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 103 88-112

1,4-Bromaflusrobenzene 81 74-11Q

Method Blank 099-12-767-157 N/A Agueous GC/MS UU 08/29/08 ngflggs 080829L02

Parameter Result BL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL BPE  Qual

Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} ND 1.0 1

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1.0 1 Teri-Butyl Alcohof (TBA} ND 10 1

1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 1

Ethyibenzene ND 1.0 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 20 1

Tolueng ND 1.0 1 Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME) ND 2.0 1

p/m-Xylene ND 1.0 1 Ethanol ND 100 1

o-Xylene ND 1.0 1 TPPH ND 50 1

Surrogates: REC {%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Lirnits

Dibremofluoromethane 110 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 74-146

Toluene-d8 a9 88-112 Toluene-d8-TPPH 103 88-112

1.4-Bromofluorobenzene 84 74-110

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Delta Environmental Consultants Date Received: 08/22/08
4640 SW Macadam Ave; Suite 110 Work Order No: 08-08-2004
Portland, OR 97239-4283 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 82608
Units: mg/kg
Project: 4530 Las Positas Rd., CA Page 1 of 4
Lab Sample  Date/Time , Date Date/Tima
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Mafrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Balch ID
B-3-14' 03-08-2004-1-A 08/19/08  Solid GC/MS PP 08/29/08  D0B/29/08  080829L01
08:20 1711
Parameter Result RL DF  Qual Paramester Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether {MTBE) ND 0.0050 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohal (TEA) ND 0.050 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.040 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Tolugne ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME} ND 0.010 1
pim-Xylene ND 0.0050 1 Ethanot ND 0.50 1
o-Xylene ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Conirol Qual Surregates: REC (%) Control Qual
Dibromoflucromethane 102 73139 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 73-145
Toluene-da 101 90-108 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene a0 71-113
Toluen=-d8-TPPH 102 88-112
B-2-13' ' 08-08-2004-3-A 08/19/03 Solid GCMS PP 08/29/08 08/29/08  0B0829L01
10:00 17:37
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND 0.0 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Tolugne ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether {TAME) ND 0.010 1
p/m-Xylene ND 0.0050 1 Ethanol ND 0.50 1
a-Xylene ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual  Sumoggates; REC (%) Coniral Qual
Dibromoflusromethane 104 73139 1,2-Cichlorcethane-d4 104 73-145
Toluene-d8 101 50-108 1,4-Bromofluorcbenzene 91 71-113
Toluene-d8-TPPH 102 88-112

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 * TEL:(714) 895-5494 » FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Delta Environmental Consultants Date Received: 08/22/08
4640 SW Macadam Ave; Suite 110 Work Order No: 08-08-2004
Fortland, OR 97239-4283 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: mg/ka
Project. 4530 Las Positas Rd., CA Page 2 of 4
Lab Sample Date/Time ] Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected  Matrix  Instument prepared  Analyzed QG BatchID
B-4-14"-15' 08-08-2004-5-A 081119{88 Solid GC/MS PP 08/29/08 Oﬁlg%’gs 080829L01
Parameter Result RL DE  Qual Paramefer Besult BL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTEE) ND 0.0050 1
1,2-Dibramoethane ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) ND 0.050 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) NI 0.010 1
Ethylbenzene ND (.0050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND ¢.010 1
Toluens ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyt Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
p/m-Xylene ND .0050 1 Ethanol ND 0.50 1
o-Xylene ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual  Surrogafes: REC (%) Contral Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 104 73-139 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 102 73-145
Toluene-d8 100 90-108 1,4-Bromofluorcbenzene 89 71-113
Toluene-d8-TFFPH i 88-112
B-5 08-08-2004-7-A 08/19/08 Solid GC/MS PP 08/20/08  08/29/08  080829L01
13:45 18:28 )
Parameter Result BL DE Qual Parameter Resutt RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 1 Ter-Butyl Alcohal (TBA} ND D.050 1
1,2-Dichleroethane ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Ethylbenzeng ND 0.0050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} ND 0.10 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME}) ND 0.010 9
p/m-Xylene ND 0.0050 1 Ethanot ND 0.50 1
o-Xylene ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1
Surragates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Contral Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoremethane 108 73138 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 109 73-145
Toluene-dd 99 90-108 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene o1 71-113
Toluene-d8-TPPH 101 88-112 :
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 + TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Delta Environmental Consultants Date Received: 08/22/08
4640 SW Macadam Ave; Suite 110 Work Order No: 08-08-2004
Portland, OR 97239-4283 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS f EPA 8260B
Units: ma/kg
Project: 4530 Las Positas Rd., CA Page 3 of 4
Lab Sample  Date/Time ) Bate DatefTime
Client Sampla Number Number Collected __Malix  Instument prepared  Anatyzed QC Batch ID
B-714' 08-08-2004-3-A 08/19108 Solid GC/MS PP 08/29/08 08/29/08  080829L01
415:10 18:53
Parameter Result BL DE  Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND © 0.0050 1 Methyl-t-Buby Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohod {TBA) ND 0.050 1
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 Ethyl-t-Buty! Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
p/m-Xylene ND 0.0050 1 Ethanol ND 0.50 1
o-Xylene ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Loptrol Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Confrgl Gual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluaramethane 104 73-138 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 73-145
Toluene-dg 100 a0-108 1,4-Bromofluorohenzene 91 71113
Toluene-d8-TPPH 101 88-112
B-1-14-15' 08-08-2004-11-A 08/20/08 Solid GC/MS PP 08/29/08 08/29/08  0808291L.01
17:15 19:19
Parameter Result BRE DE Qug| Paramefer Result RL DE Cheal
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE}) ND 0.0050 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0,0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND (.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 0.010 1
Ethylbenzene ND (.0050 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Toluena ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
p/m-Xylene ND 0.0050 1 Ethanaol ND 0.50 1
o-Xylene ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1
Sumcgates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromoflugromethane 105 73-139 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 73-145
Totuene-d8 101 90-108 1.4-Bromaiiugrobenzene 90 71-113
Toluene-d8-TPPH 102 88-112

RL - Raporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 » TEL:(714) 895-5484 «

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Gualifiers

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Delta Environmental Consultants Date Received: 08/22/08
4640 SW Macadam Ave; Suite 110 Work Order No: 08-08-2004
Portland, OR 97239-4283 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: 4530 Las Positas Rd., CA Page 4 of 4
Lab Sampl Date/Time . Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Numbej ® Collegted  Matrix instument prepared  Analyzed Q€ Batch (D
Method Blank 099-12-769-60 N/A Solid  GC/MS PP 08/29/08 01:?92!38 080829L01
Parameter Besult RL DE  Qual  Pgrameler Result BL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.0050 1
1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) ND 0.050 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.0050 1 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE}) ND 0.010 1
Ethylbenzens ND 0.0050 1 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.010 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.010 1
p/m-Xylene ND 0.0050 1 Ethanol ND 0.50 1
o-Xylene ND 0.0050 1 TPPH ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Confrol Qual  Surrogates: REC (%) Confrol, Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 101 73-139 1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 98 73-145
Toluene-d8 98 90-108 1,4-Bromofluorcbenzene 90 71-113
Toluene-ds-TPPH 100 88-112

RL - Reporting Limit |

DF - Dilution Factor

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

+

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Page 10 of 20

Delta Environmental Consultants Date Received: 08/22/08

4640 SW Macadam Ave; Suite 110 Work Order No: 08-08-2004

Portland, OR 97239-4283 Preparation: EPA 5030B
‘Method: EPA 8260B

Proiect 4530 Las Positas Rd., CA

§ Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
08-08-1926-7 Aqueous GC/MS RR 08/28/08 08/28/08 080828501

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 104 103 83118 2 0-7

Carbon Tetrachloride 115 111 B7-145 3 0-11

Chlorabenzene 100 99 88-118 1 0-7

1,2-Dibromoethane 104 101 70130 3 0-3D

1,2-Dichlorobenzene a4 4] 86-116 3 0-8

1,1-Dichloroethene 108 107 70-130 1 D-25

Ethylbenzene 99 a7 70-130 2 0-30

Toluene 101 99 87-123 3 0-8

Trichloroethene 101 100 79-127 o] 0-10

Vinyl Chloride 68 104 69129 6 013

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 111 109 71-13 1 0-13

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 107 101 36-168 B 0-45

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 108 101 81-123 5 0-9

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 109 108 72-128 3 0-12

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 107 104 72-126 4 0-12

Ethanal 100 88 53-148 13 0-31

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,

CL - Contral Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Page 11 of 20

Delta Environmental Consultants Date Received: 08/22/08

4640 SW Macadam Ave; Suite 110 Work Order No: 08-08-2004

Fortland, OR 97239-4283 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA

82608
Proiect 4530 Las Positas Rd., CA
. Date Date MS/MSD Balch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
B3 Agueous. GCIMS UU 08/29/08 08/30/08 080829502

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers

Benzene 100 100 88-118 1 0-7

Carbon Tefrachloride 97 08 67-145 1 0-11

Chlorobenzene 99 102 88-118 3 0-7

1.2-Dibromoethane 99 102 70-130 3 D30

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 96 a7 86-116 1 0-8

1,1-Dichlorgethene 103 100 70-130 3 0-25

Ethylbenzene 100 100 70-130 0 D-30

Toluene 103 102 8§7-123 1 0-8

Trichloroethene 98 97 79127 1 010

Vinyl Chloride 115 116 69-129 4] 0-13

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 101 104 71131 3 D-13

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 86 94 36-168 10 D-45

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 106 106 81-123 1 0-9

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} 99 100 72-126 0 012

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME} 101 101 72128 0 0-12

Ethanol 100 103 53-149 4 0-31

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Page 12 of 20

Delta Environmental Consultants Date Received: 08/22/08
4640 SW Macadam Ave; Suite 110 Work Order No: 08-08-2004
Fortland, OR 97239-4283 Preparation: EFPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA

82608
Proiect 4530 Las Positas Rd., CA
Date Date MS/MSD Baltch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
rus-us-1 858-1 Solid GCIMS PP 033'29!03 08/29/08 08082851
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers
Benzena 95 85 79-115 0 0-13
Carbon Tetrachloride 85 88 55-139 3 0-15
Chlorobenzene 95 95 79-115 1 0-17
1,2-Dibromoethane 96 o6 70-130 0 a-30
1,2-Dichlorobenzene o1 93 63-123 2 0-23
1,1-Dichloroethene 94 93 69-123 1 0-16
Ethylbenzens 95 94 70-130 1 0-30
Toluene 94 94 79-115 1] 0-15
Trichloroethene 89 89 B6-144 i a-14
Vinyl Chioride 107 113 60-126 6 a-14
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 95 47 68-128 2 0-14
Tert-Butyl Alcohel (TBA}) 86 84 44-134 2 0-37
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 96 a7 75123 1 012
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 85 97 75-117 3 0-12
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 99 100 79-115 2 012
Ethanol 95 a1 42-138 5 0-28

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 884-7501
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Page 13 of 20

= .
== aboratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consuliants Date Received: N/A
4640 SW Macadam Ave; Suite 110 Work Order No: 08-08-2004
Portland, OR 97239-4283 Preparation: EPA 5030B
‘ Method: EPA 8260B
Project. 4530 Las Positas Rd., CA
: Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-10-006-26,712 Aqueous GC/MS RR 08/28/08 08/28/08 0808238L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 108 103 84-120 78-126 3 0-8

Carbon Tetrachloride 120 116 83-147 49-161 3 0-10

Chlorohenzene 101 101 89-119 84-124 0 0-7

1,2-Dibromoethane 101 100 80-120 73127 0 0-20
1,2-Dichiorobenzene a7 a7 89-119 84-124 0 0-9

1,1-Dichloroethene 112 111 77125 69-133 1 0-16

Ethylbenzene 101 100 80-120 73127 1 0-20

Toluene 105 102 83-125 76-132 3 0-9

Trichloroethene 104 101 89-119 84-124 3 0-8

Vinyl Chioride 101 115 63-135 51-147 12 013

Methyt-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE} 107 13 82-118 76-124 5 0-13

Tert-Buty! Alcohol (TBA) 94 99 46-154 28-172 5 0-32

Dilsopropyl Ether (DIPE) 104 103 81-123 74-130 1 0-11

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 105 108 74122 66-130 2 0-12

Tert-Amyt-Methyl Ether (TAME) 104 103 78124 68-132 2 010

Ethanol a5 97 60-138 47-151 2 0-32
Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0
Tatal number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percant Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: {(714) 894-7501
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Page 14 of 20

Total number of LCS compounds @ 17
Total number of ME compounds :

Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

=B .
= aboratories, Inc.
Delta Environmental Consultants Date Received: N/A
4640 SW Macadam Ave; Suite 110 Work Order No: 08-08-2004
Portland, OR 97239-4283 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B
Project. 4530 Las Positas Rd., CA
! . Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sampls 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number

099-12-767-157 Aqueous GCMS UU 08/29/08 08/29/08 020829L02
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 100 97 84-120 78-126 3 a-8

Carbon Tetrachloride a8 96 £3-147 49-161 2 0-10

Chlorobenzene 99 98 89-119 84-124 1 0-7

1,2-Dibromoethane 102 101 80-120 73127 1 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene a5 98 85-119 84-124 3 -9

1,1-Dichloroethene 104 1M 77-125 69133 4 0-16

Ethylbenzene 101 100 80-120 73127 1 0-20

Toluene 101 100 83-125 76-132 1 -9

Trichloroethene 100 a8 89-119¢ 84-124 2 3-8

vinyl Chioride 119 117 63-135 51-147 2 0-13

Methyl-+-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 100 103 82-118 76-124 3 0-13

Tert-Butyl Alcehol (TBA) 89 88 46-154 28-172 1 0-32

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 104 107 81-123 74-130 3 0-11

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) g8 101 74122 66-130 3 0-12

Tent-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 99 100 76-124 68-132 1 0-10

Ethanol 105 94 60-138 47-151 11 0-32

TPPH 87 83 65-135 53147 5 0-30

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Delta Envirenmental Consultants Date Received: N/A
46840 SW Macadam Ave; Suite 110 Work Order No: 08-08-2004
Portland, OR 97239-4283 Freparation; EPA 5030B

Method: LUFT GC/MS / EPA 8260B

Project: 4530 Las Positas Rd., CA

i Date Date LCS/L.CSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
|099-12-769a60 Scild GC/MS PP 08/29/08 08/29/08 080829L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME_CL RPD RPDCL Qualifiers

Benzene 98 98 84-114 79-119 0 0-7

Carbon Tetrachloride 1] 91 66-132 55-143 0 012
Chlorobenzene 99 58 a87-111 83-115 1 0-7

1,2-Dibromoethane 102 102 80120 73127 0 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene a8 97 79-115 73121 8] 0-8

1,1-Dichloroethene 98 96 73121 55-129 2 0-12
Ethylbenzene 101 100 80-120 73127 1 0-20
Toluene 99 97 78-114 72-120 2 0-7

Trichloroethene a5 06 84-114 79-119 D 0-8

Vinyl Chloride 114 116 53129 52-140 2 0-15
Methyt-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 100 99 77-125 89-133 1 0-11
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 88 B5 47137 32-152 3 0-27
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 102 100 76-130 67-139 1 0-3

Ethyl-#-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 99 a9 76-124 68-132 1 012
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 101 100 82-118 76-124 1 o-11
Ethanol a2 H 59-131 47-143 1 0-21
TPPH a8 92 £5-135 53-147 4 0-30

Total number of LCS compounds @ 17
Tatal number of ME compounds . 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed : 1
LCS ME CL validation result : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «  TEL{(714) 895-5494 »  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

Iscience

== Lvironmental
boratories, Inc.
08-08-2004

i

'Illl!l

. =

- a
Work Order Number:
Definition
See applicable analysis comment.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,

therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the

Qualifier

*

1
Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of

sample data was reported without further clarification.
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LLCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

5

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.

Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.

Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.

« I MmO W >

ME
Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter

Nontarget Analyte.
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or

ND
Q
greater.
Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

> C

TEL:(714) 805-5494 -

N

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Jessie Kim

From: Kevin McCarthy [KMcCarthy@dehaenv.com]
Sent: Monday, August 25, 2008 9:.01 AM

To: Jessie Kim; Jeff Schatz

Subject: RE: 08-08-2004, -2132, -2133

Hi Jessie - The diesel and metals analyses were incorrectly marked on
the COC, please don't run. The B-3 sample is the B-3-19' sample, the
field geo did not at the 19 to the sample label. Please run the TBs.

Kevin McCarthy

Project Manager

DELTA Consultants

4640 SW Macadam Avenue: Suite 110
Portland, OR 97239

Direct: 503.863.2102

Cell: 360.556.9742

Toll Free: 800.477.7411

Fax: 503.639.7619
kmccarthy@deltaenv.com

Confidentiality Notice: If you are not the intended recipient of this
email, please delete it. Thank you.

----- Original Message-----

From: Jessie Kim [mailto: JKim@calscience.com]

Sent: Monday, August 25, 2008 8:57 AM

To: Kevin McCarthy; Jeff Schatz

Subject; 08-08-2004, -2132, -2133

Hi All,

1. We did not receive metal bottles for sample # 2, 4, 6, 9, & 10 for
work order 08-08-2004.
2. We did not receive diesel and metal bottle for sample # 5 for work
order 08B-08-2133. Also, sample IDs on labels are not consistent with
one on COC.

For example, it says B-3 on label and B-3-19' on COC.
3. We received two trip blanks not listed on COC for work order
08-08-2132. Do you want me to add those TBs to this work order?

Could you please tell your field people to mark the right analysis on
COC? They marked 6 vials only for container but they marked all
analyses including diesel and metals.

Thanks!
<<08-08-2004.PDF>> <<08-08-2132.PDF>> <<(08-08-2133.PDF>>

Best Regards,

Jessie Kim

Project Manager
Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

7440 Lincoln Way
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'WORK ORDER #: 08 - [d1g- 4[4 o]

Cooler | of |

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM
cuent. __Pella pate__x{2) [ef

TEMPERATURE — SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):
Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided. 3_ . }_ﬂ ° C Temperature btank.

Chilled, cooler without temperature blank. __-» ___"CIR Thermometer.

Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice, Ambient temperature (For Air & Filtar Only),
Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient temperature (For Air & Filter Cnly).

— — + ___ “CTemperature blank. nitiat: %42

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:

Sample(s): ~ Cooler: No {Nof Intact) : Not Present: L~
' Initial: %
SAMPLE CONDITION:
Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples.........vuvvveeeooo... VT
Sampler's name Indicated an COC......coovvevir i W,
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers..................... W F5 -
Sample container(s) intact and good condition................... Voo
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested.................... v e e
Proper preservation noted.on sample label(s)................. e _ YT
VOA vial(s) free of headspace. ..........o...c.oooeo il oeceeeecoes e, M .
Tedlar bag(s)free of cOnRdenSatioN..........cccoieviieceie e eeeee e e el
Initial! ‘gQ
COMMENTS:

LW 4(-) REGEIVED & VIALS i) HEL AMD 2 X SY0 ML ANMDER UnpRE -
SERVED ONLY NO METAL (BOTTLL YAmPLE - _
Do) RECEIVE & VIALS BNLY  DIb NOT PECEIVE METAL BOTTLE .
| 08-22-08 PSS .
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APPENDIX D
COPIES of WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFESTS
{as applicable and available})



THIS ATTACHMENT HAS BEEN LEFT BLANK INTENTIALLY. THE
DOCUMENTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE DISPOSAL OF SOIL FOR THIS
PHASE Il ESA WERE NOT AVAILABLE AT THE TIME THE REPORT WAS
WRITTEN.




